FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST INDENTURE
BETWEEN
BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
AND
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
as Trustee
Dated as of December 1, 2020

Authorizing and Securing \$6,895,000 BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2020 (PHASE ONE ASSESSMENT AREA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE I DEFINIT	TIONS	3
ARTICLE II THE SE	RIES 2020 BONDS	8
SECTION 2.01.	Amounts and Terms of Series 2020 Bonds; Issue of Series 2020	
	Bonds	8
SECTION 2.02.	Execution	8
SECTION 2.03.	Authentication	8
SECTION 2.04.	Purpose, Designation and Denominations of, and Interest	
	Accruals on, the Series 2020 Bonds	8
SECTION 2.05.	Debt Service on the Series 2020 Bonds	9
SECTION 2.06.	Disposition of Series 2020 Bond Proceeds	10
SECTION 2.07.	Book-Entry Form of Series 2020 Bonds	10
SECTION 2.08.	Appointment of Registrar and Paying Agent	
SECTION 2.09.	Conditions Precedent to Issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds	
ARTICLE III REDEN	MPTION OF SERIES 2020 BONDS	13
SECTION 3.01.	Redemption Dates and Prices	13
SECTION 3.02.	Notice of Redemption	
ARTICLE IV ESTAB	BLISHMENT OF CERTAIN FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS;	
	ENANTS OF THE ISSUER; PREPAYMENTS; REMOVAL OF	
	AL ASSESSMENT LIENS	16
SECTION 4.01.	Establishment of Certain Funds and Accounts	
SECTION 4.02.	Series 2020 Revenue Account	
SECTION 4.03.	Power to Issue Series 2020 Bonds and Create Lien	
SECTION 4.04.	Phase One Assessment Area Project to Conform to Consulting	
SECTION NON	Engineers Report.	20
SECTION 4.05.	Prepayments; Removal of Series 2020 Special Assessment Liens.	
ARTICLE V COVEN	ANTS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE ISSUER	21
SECTION 5.01.	Collection of Series 2020 Special Assessments	21
SECTION 5.02.	Continuing Disclosure	
SECTION 5.03.	Investment of Funds and Accounts	
SECTION 5.04.	Additional Obligations	
SECTION 5.05.	Requisite Owners for Direction or Consent	
SECTION 5.06.	Acknowledgement Regarding Series 2020 Acquisition and	
2201101(0.000	Construction Account Moneys Following an Event of Default	22
ARTICLE VI THE T	RUSTEE; THE PAYING AGENT AND REGISTRAR	23
SECTION 6.01.	Acceptance of Trust	
SECTION 6.02.	Trustee's Duties	
ARTICLE VII MISCI	ELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	24
SECTION 7.01.		24

SECTION 7.02.	Amendments	24
SECTION 7.03.	Counterparts	24
SECTION 7.04.	Appendices and Exhibits	24
SECTION 7.05.	Payment Dates	
SECTION 7.06.	No Rights Conferred on Others	
	_	
EXHIBIT A DESCRIP	TION OF PHASE ONE ASSESSMENT AREA PROJECT	
EXHIBIT B FORM OF	SERIES 2020 BOND	
EXHIBIT C FORMS C	OF REQUISITIONS	
EXHIBIT D INVESTO	· ·	

THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST INDENTURE (the "First Supplemental Indenture"), dated as of December 1, 2020 between the BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (together with its successors and assigns, the "Issuer"), a local unit of special-purpose government organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States and having a designated corporate trust office in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, as trustee (said banking corporation and any other bank or trust company becoming successor trustee under this First Supplemental Indenture being hereinafter referred to as the "Trustee");

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Issuer is a local unit of special purpose government duly organized and existing under the provisions of the Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the "Act"), created pursuant to Ordinance No. 4823-19, enacted by the City Commission of the City of West Palm Beach, Florida on January 28, 2019, for the purpose, among other things, of financing and managing the acquisition and construction, maintenance, and operation of the major infrastructure within and without the boundaries of the premises to be governed by the Issuer; and

WHEREAS, the premises governed by the Issuer (as further described in Exhibit A hereto, the "District" or "District Lands") currently consist of approximately 95.24 acres of land located entirely within the incorporated area of the City of West Palm Beach, Florida (the "City"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has been created for the purpose of delivering certain community development services and facilities for the benefit of the District Lands; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to undertake, in one or more stages or phases, the acquisition and/or construction of public improvements and community facilities as set forth in the Act for the special benefit of the District Lands; and

WHEREAS, in light of such phasing, the Issuer has determined to create an assessment area relating to each Series of Bonds issued at one time; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the issuance of the herein defined Series 2020 Bonds, the Issuer hereby designates an area within the District to be known as the "Phase One Assessment Area"; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has previously adopted Resolution No. 2019-25 on May 21, 2019 (the "Original Authorizing Resolution"), authorizing the issuance of not to exceed \$11,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its special assessment bonds (the "Bonds") to finance all or a portion of the design, acquisition and construction costs of certain improvements pursuant to the Act for the special benefit of the District Lands or portions thereof and approving the form of and authorizing the execution and delivery of a master trust indenture; and

WHEREAS, the Series 2020 Bonds will be issued pursuant to that certain Master Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2020 by and between the Issuer and the Trustee (the "Master

Indenture") and this First Supplemental Indenture to finance all or a portion of the public infrastructure to be built for the benefit of the assessable lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, Banyan Cay Dev. LLC, Banyan Cay Villas, LLC and Banyan Cay Resort & Golf, LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Developer") is the master developer of a residential community to be located within the District (the "Development") and will construct all of the public infrastructure necessary to serve such residential community within the District, a portion of which will be purchased by the Issuer with a portion of the proceeds of the herein described Series 2020 Bonds (such public infrastructure as described on Exhibit A is herein collectively referred to as the "Phase One Assessment Area Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to issue a Series of Bonds, designated as the Banyan Cay Community Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Phase One Assessment Area) (the "Series 2020 Bonds"), pursuant to the Master Indenture and this First Supplemental Indenture (hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the "Indenture"); and

WHEREAS, in the manner provided herein, the proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds will be used to provide funds for (i) the Costs of acquiring or constructing all or a portion of the Phase One Assessment Area Project, (ii) the funding of the Series 2020 Reserve Account, (iii) pay Capitalized Interest on Series 2020 Bonds through at least November 1, 2021, and (iv) the payment of the costs of issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Series 2020 Bonds will be secured by a pledge of Series 2020 Pledged Revenues (as hereinafter defined) to the extent provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that to provide for the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, the security and payment of the principal or redemption price thereof (as the case may be) and interest thereon, the rights of the Bondholders and the performance and observance of all of the covenants contained herein and in said Series 2020 Bonds, and for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and of the purchase and acceptance of the Series 2020 Bonds by the Owners thereof, from time to time, and of the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Issuer does hereby assign, transfer, set over and pledge to U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee, its successors in trust and its assigns forever, and grants a lien on all of the right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to the Series 2020 Pledged Revenues as security for the payment of the principal, redemption or purchase price of (as the case may be) and interest on the Series 2020 Bonds issued hereunder, all in the manner hereinafter provided, and the Issuer further hereby agrees with and covenants unto the Trustee as follows:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same and any other revenues, property, contracts or contract rights, accounts receivable, chattel paper, instruments, general intangibles or other rights and the proceeds thereof, which may, by delivery, assignment or otherwise, be subject to the lien created by the Indenture with respect to the Series 2020 Bonds.

IN TRUST NEVERTHELESS, for the equal and ratable benefit and security of all present and future Owners of the Series 2020 Bonds issued and to be issued under this First Supplemental Indenture, without preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise (except

as otherwise specifically provided in this First Supplemental Indenture) of any one Series 2020 Bond over any other Series 2020 Bond, all as provided in the Indenture.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Issuer, its successors or assigns, shall well and truly pay, or cause to be paid, or make due provision for the payment of the principal or redemption price of the Series 2020 Bonds issued, secured and Outstanding hereunder and the interest due or to become due thereon, at the times and in the manner mentioned in such Series 2020 Bonds and the Indenture, according to the true intent and meaning thereof and hereof, and the Issuer shall well and truly keep, perform and observe all the covenants and conditions pursuant to the terms of the Indenture to be kept, performed and observed by it, and shall pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee all sums of money due or to become due to it in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof, then upon such final payments this First Supplemental Indenture and the rights hereby granted shall cease and terminate, otherwise this First Supplemental Indenture to be and remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

In this First Supplemental Indenture capitalized terms used without definition shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Master Indenture and, in addition to certain terms defined in the recitals above, the following terms shall have the meanings specified below, unless otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires:

"Acquisition Agreement" shall mean that certain Acquisition Agreement relating to the acquisition of the Phase One Assessment Area Project, by and between the Developer and the Issuer.

"Arbitrage Certificate" shall mean that certain Arbitrage Certificate, including arbitrage rebate covenants, of the Issuer, dated the date of issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, relating to certain restrictions on arbitrage under the Code with respect to the Series 2020 Bonds.

"Assessment Resolutions" shall mean Resolution No. 2019-26, Resolution No. 2019-27 and Resolution No. 2019-28 of the Issuer adopted on May 21, 2019, May 21, 2019 and July 9, 2019, respectively, as amended and supplemented from time to time.

"Authorized Denomination" shall mean, with respect to the Series 2020 Bonds, on the date of issuance, in the denominations of \$5,000 and any integral multiple thereof, provided, however, if any initial beneficial owner does not purchase at least \$100,000 of the Series 2020 Bonds at the time of initial delivery of the Series 2020 Bonds, such beneficial owner must execute and deliver to the Issuer and the Underwriter on the date of delivery of the Series 2020 Bonds the investor letter substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D or otherwise establish to the satisfaction of the Underwriter that such Beneficial Owner is an "accredited investor," as described in Rule 501(a) under Regulation D of the Securities Act of 1936, as amended.

"Bonds" shall mean the Issuer's Special Assessments Bonds issued pursuant to the Master Indenture.

"Capitalized Interest" shall mean interest due or to become due on the Series 2020 Bonds which will be paid, or is expected to be paid, from the proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds.

"City" shall mean the City of West Palm Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State.

"Collateral Assignment" shall mean that certain instrument executed by the Developer in favor of the Issuer whereby all of the material documents necessary to complete the Phase One Assessment Area Project are collaterally assigned as security for the Developer's obligation to pay the Series 2020 Special Assessments imposed against lands within the District owned by the Developer from time to time.

"Completely Absorbed" means the date 100% of the principal portion of the Series 2020 Special Assessments have been assigned to residential units within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District that have received certificates of occupancy and both the hotel and clubhouse have received certificates of occupancy.

"Continuing Disclosure Agreement" shall mean the Continuing Disclosure Agreement for the benefit of the owners of the Series 2020 Bonds, dated the date of issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, by and among the Issuer, the dissemination agent named therein, the Developer and joined by the parties named therein, in connection with the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds.

"District Manager" shall mean Special District Services, Inc., and its successors and assigns.

"Indenture" shall mean collectively, the Master Indenture and this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Interest Payment Date" shall mean May 1 and November 1 of each year, commencing May 1, 2021.

"Majority Holders" means the Beneficial Owners of more than fifty percent (50%) of the Outstanding principal amount of the Series 2020 Bonds.

"Master Indenture" shall mean the Master Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2020, by and between the Issuer and the Trustee, as supplemented and amended with respect to matters pertaining solely to the Master Indenture or the Series 2020 Bonds (as opposed to supplements or amendments relating to any Series of Bonds other than the Series 2020 Bonds as specifically defined in this First Supplemental Indenture).

"Quarterly Redemption Dates" shall mean February 1, May 1, August 1 and November 1 of any year.

"Paying Agent" shall mean U.S. Bank National Association, and its successors and assigns as Paying Agent hereunder.

"Prepayment" shall mean the payment by any owner of property within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District of the amount of the Series 2020 Special Assessments encumbering its property, in whole or in part, prior to its scheduled due date, including optional

prepayments. The term "Prepayment" also means any proceeds received as a result of accelerating and/or foreclosing the Series 2020 Special Assessments or as a result of a true-up payment. "Prepayments" shall include, without limitation, Series 2020 Prepayment Principal.

"Redemption Price" shall mean the principal amount of any Series 2020 Bond payable upon redemption thereof pursuant to this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Registrar" shall mean U.S. Bank National Association and its successors and assigns as Registrar hereunder.

"Regular Record Date" shall mean the fifteenth (15th) day (whether or not a Business Day) of the calendar month next preceding an Interest Payment Date.

"Resolution" shall mean, collectively, (i) Resolution No. 2019-25 of the Issuer adopted on May 21, 2019, pursuant to which the Issuer authorized the issuance of not exceeding \$11,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its Bonds to finance the construction or acquisition of public infrastructure within the District, and (ii) Resolution No. 2019-31 of the Issuer adopted on October 15, 2019, pursuant to which the Issuer authorized, among other things, the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of not exceeding \$10,000,000 to finance the acquisition of all or a portion of the Phase One Assessment Area Project, specifying the details of the Series 2020 Bonds and awarding the Series 2020 Bonds to the Underwriter pursuant to parameters established therein.

"Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account" shall mean the Account so designated, established as a separate Account within the Acquisition and Construction Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(a) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account" shall mean the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account established as a separate Account within the Bond Redemption Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(g) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Bonds" shall mean the \$6,895,000 aggregate principal amount of Banyan Cay Community Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Phase One Assessment Area), to be issued as fully registered Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Master Indenture and this First Supplemental Indenture, and secured and authorized by the Master Indenture and this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account" shall mean the Account so designated, established as a separate Account within the Debt Service Fund, pursuant to Section 4.01(d) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account" shall mean the Account so designated, established as a separate Account within the Acquisition and Construction Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(a) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount" shall mean the subaccount so designated, established as a separate subaccount under the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account pursuant to Section 4.01(g) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Interest Account" shall mean the Account so designated, established as a separate Account within the Debt Service Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(d) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Optional Redemption Subaccount" shall mean the subaccount so designated, established as a separate subaccount under the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account pursuant to Section 4.01(g) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Pledged Revenues" shall mean (a) all revenues received by the Issuer from Series 2020 Special Assessments levied and collected on the assessable lands within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District, including, without limitation, amounts received from any foreclosure proceeding for the enforcement of collection of such Series 2020 Special Assessments or from the issuance and sale of tax certificates with respect to such Series 2020 Special Assessments, and (b) all moneys on deposit in the Funds and Accounts established under the Indenture created and established with respect to or for the benefit of the Series 2020 Bonds; provided, however, that Series 2020 Pledged Revenues shall not include (A) any moneys transferred to the Series 2020 Rebate Fund and investment earnings thereon, (B) moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund, and (C) "special assessments" levied and collected by the Issuer under Section 190.022 of the Act for maintenance purposes or "maintenance assessments" levied and collected by the Issuer under Section 190.021(3) of the Act (it being expressly understood that the lien and pledge of the Indenture shall not apply to any of the moneys described in the foregoing clauses (A), (B) and (C) of this proviso).

"Series 2020 Prepayment Principal" shall mean the portion of a Prepayment corresponding to the principal amount of Series 2020 Special Assessments being prepaid pursuant to Section 4.05 of this First Supplemental Indenture or as a result of an acceleration of the Series 2020 Special Assessments pursuant to Section 170.10, Florida Statutes, if such Series 2020 Special Assessments are being collected through a direct billing method.

"Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount" shall mean the subaccount so designated, established as a separate subaccount under the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account pursuant to Section 4.01(g) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Principal Account" shall mean the account so designated, established as a separate account within the Debt Service Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(c) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Rebate Fund" shall mean the Fund so designated, established pursuant to Section 4.01(j) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Reserve Account" shall mean the Series 2020 Reserve Account established as a separate Account within the Debt Service Reserve Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(f) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Reserve Requirement" or "Reserve Requirement" shall mean an amount equal to the initial maximum annual debt service of the Series 2020 Bonds as of the date of issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, which amount is \$400,000.00 with respect to the initial

principal amount of the Series 2020 Bonds issued. Any amount in the Series 2020 Reserve Account may, upon final maturity or redemption of all Outstanding Series 2020 Bonds be used to pay principal of and interest on the Series 2020 Bonds at that time.

"Series 2020 Revenue Account" shall mean the Account so designated, established as a separate Account within the Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(b) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account" shall mean the Account so designated, established as a separate Account within the Debt Service Fund pursuant to Section 4.01(e) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

"Series 2020 Special Assessments" shall mean the Special Assessments levied on the assessable lands within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District as a result of the Issuer's acquisition and/or construction of the Phase One Assessment Area Project, corresponding in amount to the debt service on the Series 2020 Bonds and designated as such in the methodology report relating thereto.

"Underwriter" shall mean FMSbonds, Inc., the underwriter of the Series 2020 Bonds.

The words "hereof," "herein," "hereto," "hereby," and "hereunder" (except in the form of Series 2020 Bonds), refer to the entire Indenture.

Every "request," "requisition," "order," "demand," "application," "notice," "statement," "certificate," "consent," or similar action hereunder by the Issuer shall, unless the form or execution thereof is otherwise specifically provided, be in writing signed by the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson and the Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer or the Secretary or Assistant Secretary or Responsible Officer of the Issuer.

All words and terms importing the singular number shall, where the context requires, import the plural number and vice versa.

[END OF ARTICLE I]

ARTICLE II THE SERIES 2020 BONDS

- SECTION 2.01. Amounts and Terms of Series 2020 Bonds; Issue of Series 2020 Bonds. No Series 2020 Bonds may be issued under this First Supplemental Indenture except in accordance with the provisions of this Article and Articles II and III of the Master Indenture.
- (a) The total principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds that may be issued under this First Supplemental Indenture is expressly limited to \$6,895,000. The Series 2020 Bonds shall be numbered consecutively from R-1 and upwards.
- (b) Any and all Series 2020 Bonds shall be issued substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, with such appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as are permitted or required by the Indenture and with such additional changes as may be necessary or appropriate to conform to the provisions of the Resolution. The Issuer shall issue the Series 2020 Bonds upon execution of this First Supplemental Indenture and satisfaction of the requirements of Section 3.01 of the Master Indenture; and the Trustee shall, at the Issuer's request, authenticate such Series 2020 Bonds and deliver them as specified in the request.
- **SECTION 2.02.** Execution. The Series 2020 Bonds shall be executed by the Issuer as set forth in the Master Indenture.
- **SECTION 2.03.** <u>Authentication</u>. The Series 2020 Bonds shall be authenticated as set forth in the Master Indenture. No Series 2020 Bond shall be valid until the certificate of authentication shall have been duly executed by the Trustee, as provided in the Master Indenture.

SECTION 2.04. Purpose, Designation and Denominations of, and Interest Accruals on, the Series 2020 Bonds.

- (a) The Series 2020 Bonds are being issued hereunder in order to provide funds (i) for the payment of the Costs of acquiring or constructing all or a portion of the Phase One Assessment Area Project, (ii) fund the Series 2020 Reserve Account in an amount equal to the Series 2020 Reserve Requirement; (iii) pay Capitalized Interest through at least November 1, 2021; and (iv) to pay the costs of issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds. The Series 2020 Bonds shall be designated "Banyan Cay Community Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Phase One Assessment Area)," and shall be issued as fully registered bonds without coupons in Authorized Denominations.
- (b) The Series 2020 Bonds shall be dated as of the date of initial delivery. Scheduled interest on the Series 2020 Bonds shall be payable on each May 1 and November 1 Interest Payment Date to maturity or prior redemption. Interest on the Series 2020 Bonds shall be payable from the most recent Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication thereof to which interest has been paid, unless the date of authentication thereof is a May 1 or November 1 to which interest has been paid, in which case from such date of authentication, or unless the date of authentication thereof is prior to May 1, 2021, in which case from the date of initial delivery or unless the date of authentication thereof is between a Record Date and the next succeeding Interest Payment Date, in which case from such Interest Payment Date.

Except as otherwise provided in Section 2.07 of this First Supplemental (c) Indenture in connection with a book entry only system of registration of the Series 2020 Bonds, the principal or Redemption Price of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America at the designated corporate trust office of the Paying Agent upon presentation of such Series 2020 Bonds. Except as otherwise provided in Section 2.07 of this First Supplemental Indenture in connection with a book entry only system of registration of the Series 2020 Bonds, the payment of interest on the Series 2020 Bonds shall be made on each Interest Payment Date to the Owners of the Series 2020 Bonds by check or draft drawn on the Paying Agent and mailed on the applicable Interest Payment Date to each Owner as such Owner appears on the Bond Register maintained by the Registrar as of the close of business on the Regular Record Date, at his address as it appears on the Bond Register. Any interest on any Series 2020 Bond which is payable, but is not punctually paid or provided for on any Interest Payment Date (hereinafter called "Defaulted Interest") shall be paid to the Owner in whose name the Series 2020 Bond is registered at the close of business on a special record date ("Special Record Date") to be fixed by the Trustee, such date to be not more than fifteen (15) nor less than ten (10) days prior to the date of proposed payment. The Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed payment of such Defaulted Interest and the Special Record Date therefor to be mailed, first-class, postage-prepaid, to each Owner of record as of the fifth (5th) day prior to such mailing, at his address as it appears in the Bond Register not less than ten (10) days prior to such Special Record Date. The foregoing notwithstanding, any Owner of Series 2020 Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of at least \$1,000,000 shall be entitled to have interest paid by wire transfer to such Owner to the bank account number on file with the Paying Agent, upon requesting the same in a writing received by the Paying Agent at least fifteen (15) days prior to the relevant Record Date, which writing shall specify the bank, which shall be a bank within the continental United States, and bank account number to which interest payments are to be wired. Any such request for interest payments by wire transfer shall remain in effect until rescinded or changed, in a writing delivered by the Owner to the Paying Agent, and any such rescission or change of wire transfer instructions must be received by the Paying Agent at least fifteen (15) days prior to the relevant Record Date.

SECTION 2.05. <u>Debt Service on the Series 2020 Bonds.</u>

(a) The Series 2020 Bonds will mature on November 1 in the years and in the principal amounts, and bear interest at the rates all set forth below, subject to the right of prior redemption in accordance with their terms.

Year	Amount	Interest Rate
2025*	\$ 535,000	2.75%
2051*	6,360,000	4.00

(b) Interest on the Series 2020 Bonds will be computed in all cases on the basis of a 360 day year of twelve 30 day months. Interest on overdue principal and, to the extent lawful, on overdue interest will be payable at the numerical rate of interest borne by the Series 2020 Bonds on the day before the default occurred.

^{*}Term Bonds

SECTION 2.06. <u>Disposition of Series 2020 Bond Proceeds</u>. From the net proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds received by the Trustee in the amount of \$6,757,100.00.

- (a) \$400,000.00 derived from the net proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds (which is an amount equal to the initial Series 2020 Reserve Requirement) shall be deposited in the Series 2020 Reserve Account of the Debt Service Reserve Fund;
- (b) \$234,725.90 derived from the net proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be deposited in the Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account of the Debt Service Fund;
- (c) \$263,241.50 derived from the net proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund for payment of the costs of issuing the Series 2020 Bonds; and
- (d) \$5,859,132.60 representing the balance of the net proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be deposited in the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund which the Issuer shall cause to be applied in accordance with Article V of the Master Indenture and the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.07.** <u>Book-Entry Form of Series 2020 Bonds</u>. The Series 2020 Bonds shall be issued as one fully registered bond for each maturity of Series 2020 Bonds and deposited with The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"), New York, New York, which is responsible for establishing and maintaining records of ownership for its participants.

As long as the Series 2020 Bonds are held in book-entry-only form, Cede & Co. shall be considered the registered owner for all purposes hereof and in the Master Indenture. DTC shall be responsible for maintaining a book-entry-only system for recording the ownership interest of its participants ("DTC Participants") and other institutions that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a DTC Participant, either directly or indirectly ("Indirect Participants"). The DTC Participants and Indirect Participants will be responsible for maintaining records with respect to the beneficial ownership interests of individual purchasers of the Series 2020 Bonds ("Beneficial Owners").

Principal and interest on the Series 2020 Bonds registered in the name of Cede & Co. prior to and at maturity shall be payable directly to Cede & Co. in care of DTC. Disbursal of such amounts to DTC Participants shall be the responsibility of DTC. Payments by DTC Participants to Indirect Participants, and by DTC Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners shall be the responsibility of DTC Participants and Indirect Participants and not of DTC, the Trustee or the Issuer.

Individuals may purchase beneficial interests in Authorized Denominations in bookentry-only form, without certificated Series 2020 Bonds, through DTC Participants and Indirect Participants.

During the period for which Cede & Co. is registered owner of the Series 2020 Bonds, any notices to be provided to any Beneficial Owner will be provided to Cede & Co. DTC shall be responsible for notices to DTC Participants and DTC Participants shall be responsible for

notices to Indirect Participants, and DTC Participants and Indirect Participants shall be responsible for notices to Beneficial Owners.

The Issuer and the Trustee, if appropriate, shall enter into a blanket letter of representations with DTC providing for such book-entry-only system. Such agreement may be terminated at any time by either DTC or the Issuer in accordance with the procedures of DTC. In the event of such termination, the Issuer shall select another securities depository and in that event, all references herein to DTC or Cede & Co., shall be deemed to be for reference to such successor. If the Issuer does not replace DTC, the Trustee will register and deliver to the Beneficial Owners replacement Series 2020 Bonds in the form of fully registered Series 2020 Bonds in accordance with the instructions from Cede & Co.

In the event DTC, any successor of DTC or the Issuer, but only in accordance with the procedures of DTC, elects to discontinue the book-entry only system, the Trustee shall deliver bond certificates in accordance with the instructions from DTC or its successor and after such time Series 2020 Bonds may be exchanged for an equal aggregate principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds in other Authorized Denominations upon surrender thereof at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee.

SECTION 2.08. Appointment of Registrar and Paying Agent. The Issuer shall keep, at the designated corporate trust office of the Registrar, books (the "Bond Register") for the registration, transfer and exchange of the Series 2020 Bonds, and hereby appoints U.S. Bank National Association, as its Registrar to keep such books and make such registrations, transfers, and exchanges as required hereby. U.S. Bank National Association hereby accepts its appointment as Registrar and its duties and responsibilities as Registrar hereunder. Registrations, transfers and exchanges shall be without charge to the Bondholder requesting such registration, transfer or exchange, but such Bondholder shall pay any taxes or other governmental charges on all registrations, transfers and exchanges.

The Issuer hereby appoints U.S. Bank National Association as Paying Agent for the Series 2020 Bonds. U.S. Bank National Association hereby accepts its appointment as Paying Agent and its duties and responsibilities as Paying Agent hereunder.

SECTION 2.09. Conditions Precedent to Issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds. In addition to complying with the requirements set forth in the Master Indenture in connection with the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, all the Series 2020 Bonds shall be executed by the Issuer for delivery to the Trustee and thereupon shall be authenticated by the Trustee and delivered to the Issuer or upon its order, but only upon the further receipt by the Trustee of:

- (a) Certified copies of the Assessment Resolutions;
- (b) Executed originals of the Master Indenture and this First Supplemental Indenture;
- (c) An opinion of Counsel to the District addressed to the Trustee substantially to the effect that (i) the Issuer has been duly established and validly exists as a community development district under the Act, (ii) the Issuer has good right and lawful authority under the Act to construct or purchase the Phase One Assessment Area Project being financed

with the proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds, subject to obtaining such licenses, orders or other authorizations as are, at the date of such opinion, required to be obtained from any agency or regulatory body having lawful jurisdiction in order to own and operate the Phase One Assessment Area Project, (iii) all proceedings undertaken by the Issuer with respect to the Series 2020 Special Assessments have been in accordance with Florida law, (iv) the Issuer has taken all action necessary to levy and impose the Series 2020 Special Assessments, and (v) the Series 2020 Special Assessments are legal, valid and binding liens upon the property against which such Series 2020 Special Assessments are made, coequal with the lien of all state, county, district and municipal taxes, superior in dignity to all other liens, titles and claims, until paid;

- (d) A certificate of an Authorized Officer to the effect that, upon the authentication and delivery of the Series 2020 Bonds, the Issuer will not be in default in the performance of the terms and provisions of the Master Indenture or this First Supplemental Indenture; and
 - (e) A copy of the Collateral Assignment.

Payment to the Trustee of the net purchase price from the sale of the Series 2020 Bonds shall constitute conclusive evidence upon which the Trustee is entitled to rely that the conditions to authenticate the Series 2020 Bonds have been met to the satisfaction of the District and the Underwriter.

[END OF ARTICLE II]

ARTICLE III REDEMPTION OF SERIES 2020 BONDS

SECTION 3.01. Redemption Dates and Prices. The Series 2020 Bonds shall be subject to redemption at the times and in the manner provided in Article VIII of the Master Indenture and in this Article III. All payments of the Redemption Price of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be made on the dates hereinafter required. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 3.01, if less than all the Series 2020 Bonds are to be redeemed pursuant to an extraordinary mandatory redemption, the Trustee shall select the Series 2020 Bonds or portions of the Series 2020 Bonds to be redeemed randomly. Partial redemptions of Series 2020 Bonds shall be made in such a manner that the remaining Series 2020 Bonds held by each Bondholder shall be in Authorized Denominations, except for the last remaining Series 2020 Bond.

The Series 2020 Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity in the amounts, at the times and in the manner provided below. All payments of the Redemption Price of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be made on the dates specified below. Upon any redemption of Series 2020 Bonds other than in accordance with scheduled mandatory sinking fund redemptions, the Issuer shall cause to be recalculated and delivered to the Trustee revised mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts recalculated so as to amortize the Outstanding principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds in substantially equal annual installments of principal and interest (subject to rounding to Authorized Denominations of principal) over the remaining term of the Series 2020 Bonds. The mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts as so recalculated shall not result in an increase in the aggregate of the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts for all Series 2020 Bonds in any year. In the event of a redemption or purchase occurring less than forty-five (45) days prior to a date on which a mandatory sinking fund redemption payment is due, the foregoing recalculation shall not be made to the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts due in the year in which such redemption occurs, but shall be made to the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts due in the year in which such redemption occurs, but shall be made to the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts for the immediately succeeding and subsequent years.

- (a) Optional Redemption. The Series 2020 Bonds may, at the option of the Issuer, provided written notice hereof has been sent to the Trustee at least forty-five (45) days prior to the redemption date (unless the Trustee will accept less than forty-five (45) days' notice), be called for redemption prior to maturity as a whole or in part, at any time, on or after November 1, 2030 (less than all Series 2020 Bonds of a maturity to be selected randomly), at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest from the most recent Interest Payment Date to the redemption date from moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Optional Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account.
- (b) Extraordinary Mandatory Redemption in Whole or in Part. The Series 2020 Bonds are subject to extraordinary mandatory redemption prior to maturity by the Issuer in whole or in part, on any date (other than in the case of clause (i) below which extraordinary mandatory redemption in part must occur on a Quarterly Redemption Date), at a Redemption Price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Series 2020 Bonds to be redeemed, plus interest accrued to the redemption date, as follows:
- (i) from Series 2020 Prepayment Principal deposited into the Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account following the

Prepayment in whole or in part of Series 2020 Special Assessments on any assessable property within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.05(a) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

- (ii) from moneys, if any, on deposit in the Series 2020 Funds, Accounts and subaccounts in the Funds and Accounts (other than the Series 2020 Rebate Fund and the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account) sufficient to pay and redeem all Outstanding Series 2020 Bonds and accrued interest thereon to the redemption date or dates in addition to all amounts owed to Persons under the Indenture.
- (iii) upon the Completion Date, from any funds remaining on deposit in the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account not otherwise reserved to complete the Phase One Assessment Area Project and which have been transferred to the Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account.
- (c) <u>Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption</u>. The Series 2020 Bonds maturing on November 1, 2025 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption from the moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account on November 1 in the years and in the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts set forth below at a redemption price of 100% of their principal amount plus accrued interest to the date of redemption.

	Mandatory Sinking Fund
<u>Year</u>	Redemption Amount
2022	\$130,000
2023	130,000
2024	135,000
2025*	140,000

The Series 2020 Bonds maturing on November 1, 2051 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption from the moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account on November 1 in the years and in the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts set forth below at a redemption price of 100% of their principal amount plus accrued interest to the date of redemption.

<u>Year</u>	Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption Amount
2026	\$145,000
2027	150,000
2028	155,000
2029	160,000
2030	170,000
2031	175,000
2032	180,000
2033	190,000
2034	195,000

^{*}Maturity

	Mandatory Sinking Fund
Year	Redemption Amount
2035	205,000
2036	210,000
2037	220,000
2038	230,000
2039	240,000
2040	250,000
2041	260,000
2042	270,000
2043	280,000
2044	290,000
2045	300,000
2046	315,000
2047	325,000
2048	340,000
2049	355,000
2050	370,000
2051*	380,000

SECTION 3.02. <u>Notice of Redemption</u>. When required to redeem Series 2020 Bonds under any provision of this First Supplemental Indenture or directed to redeem Series 2020 Bonds by the Issuer, the Trustee shall give or cause to be given to Owners of the Series 2020 Bonds to be redeemed, notice of the redemption, as set forth in Article VIII of the Master Indenture.

[END OF ARTICLE III]

^{*}Maturity

ARTICLE IV ESTABLISHMENT OF CERTAIN FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS; ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF THE ISSUER; PREPAYMENTS; REMOVAL OF SERIES 2020 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIENS

SECTION 4.01. Establishment of Certain Funds and Accounts.

- The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Acquisition and (a) Construction Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account." Proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account in the amount set forth in Section 2.06 of this First Supplemental Indenture, together with any moneys transferred to the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account, and such moneys in the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account shall be applied as set forth in Section 5.01 of the Master Indenture. Any moneys remaining in the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account after the Completion Date and payment of all costs of the Phase One Assessment Area Project, as evidenced in writing from the Issuer or from the District Manager, on behalf of the Issuer to the Trustee, shall be transferred to the Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account and the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account shall be closed. Upon presentment to the Trustee of a properly signed requisition in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C, the Trustee shall withdraw moneys from the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account. The Trustee shall not pay any requisition submitted if an Event of Default as to which the Trustee is deemed to have knowledge under the Indenture has occurred and is continuing unless directed in writing by the Majority Holders. Pursuant to the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Acquisition and Construction Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account." Proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account in the amount set forth in Section 2.06 of this First Supplemental Indenture. Upon presentment to the Trustee of a properly signed requisition in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C, the Trustee shall withdraw moneys from the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account to pay the costs of issuing the Series 2020 Bonds. Six months after the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, any moneys remaining in the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account in excess of the amounts requested to be disbursed by the Issuer shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Interest Account and the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account shall be closed. Any deficiency in the amount allocated to pay the cost of issuing the Series 2020 Bonds shall be paid from excess Series 2020 Pledged Revenues on deposit in the Series 2020 Revenue Account, as provided in paragraph SEVENTH of Section 4.2 hereof.
- (b) Pursuant to Section 6.03 of the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish a separate Account within the Revenue Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Revenue Account." Series 2020 Special Assessments (except for Prepayments of Series 2020 Special Assessments which shall be identified as such by the Issuer to the Trustee and deposited in the Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount) shall be deposited by the Trustee into the Series 2020 Revenue Account which shall be applied as set forth in Section 6.03 of the Master Indenture and Section 4.02 of this First Supplemental Indenture.
- (c) Pursuant to Section 6.04 of the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish a separate Account within the Debt Service Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Principal Account." Moneys shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Principal Account as

provided in Section 6.04 of the Master Indenture and Section 4.02 of this First Supplemental Indenture, and applied for the purposes provided therein.

- (d) Pursuant to Section 6.04 of the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish two separate Accounts within the Debt Service Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Interest Account" and the "Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account." Moneys deposited into the Series 2020 Interest Account pursuant to Section 6.04 of the Master Indenture and Section 4.02 of this First Supplemental Indenture and into the Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account pursuant to Section 2.06 of this First Supplemental Indenture, shall be applied for the purposes provided therein.
- (e) Pursuant to Section 6.04 of the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish another separate Account within the Debt Service Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account." Moneys shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account as provided in Section 6.04 of the Master Indenture and Section 4.02 of this First Supplemental Indenture and applied for the purposes provided therein and in Section 3.01(c) of this First Supplemental Indenture.
- (f) Pursuant to Section 6.05 of the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish a separate Account within the Debt Service Reserve Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Reserve Account." Proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Reserve Account in the amount set forth in Section 2.06 of this First Supplemental Indenture, and such moneys, together with any other moneys deposited into the Series 2020 Reserve Account pursuant to Section 4.02 of this First Supplemental Indenture shall be applied for the purposes provided therein and in this Section 4.01(f) of this First Supplemental Indenture.

On each March 15 and September 15 (or, if such date is not a Business Day, on the Business Day next preceding such day), the Trustee shall determine the amount on deposit in the Series 2020 Reserve Account and transfer any excess therein above the Reserve Requirement for the Series 2020 Bonds caused by investment earnings to be transferred to the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account and, after the Completion Date, to the Series 2020 Revenue Account.

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, amounts on deposit in the Series 2020 Reserve Account shall be transferred by the Trustee, in the amounts directed in writing by the Majority Holders of the Series 2020 Bonds to the Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account, if as a result of the application of Article X of the Master Indenture, the proceeds received from lands sold subject to the Series 2020 Special Assessments and applied to redeem a portion of the Series 2020 Bonds is less than the principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds indebtedness attributable to such lands.

(g) Pursuant to Section 6.06 of the Master Indenture, the Trustee shall establish a separate Series Bond Redemption Account within the Bond Redemption Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account" and within such Account, a "Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount," a "Series 2020 Optional Redemption Subaccount," and a "Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount." Except as otherwise provided in this First Supplemental Indenture regarding Prepayments or in connection with the optional redemption of the Series 2020 Bonds, moneys to be deposited into the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account

as provided in Section 6.06 of the Master Indenture, shall be deposited to the Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account.

- (h) Moneys that are deposited into the Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account (including all earnings on investments held therein) shall be used to call Series 2020 Bonds for the extraordinary mandatory redemption in whole, pursuant to Section 3.01(b)(ii) hereof or in part pursuant to Section 3.01(b)(iii) hereof.
- (i) Moneys in the Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account (including all earnings on investments held in such Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account) shall be accumulated therein to be used to call for redemption pursuant to Section 3.01(b)(i) hereof an amount of Series 2020 Bonds equal to the amount of money transferred to the Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account for the purpose of such extraordinary mandatory redemption on the dates and at the price provided in such Section 3.01(b)(i) hereof.
- (j) The Issuer hereby directs the Trustee to establish a Series 2020 Rebate Fund designated as the "Series 2020 Rebate Fund." Moneys shall be deposited into the Series 2020 Rebate Fund, as provided in the Arbitrage Certificate and applied for the purposes provided therein.
- (k) Any moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Optional Redemption Subaccount shall be used to optionally redeem all or a portion of the Series 2020 Bonds pursuant to Section 3.01(a) hereof.
- **SECTION 4.02.** Series 2020 Revenue Account. The Trustee shall transfer from amounts on deposit in the Series 2020 Revenue Account to the Funds and Accounts designated below, the following amounts, at the following times and in the following order of priority:

FIRST, upon receipt but no later than the Business Day next preceding each May 1 commencing May 1, 2021, to the Series 2020 Interest Account of the Debt Service Fund, an amount equal to the interest on the Series 2020 Bonds becoming due on the next succeeding May 1, less any amount on deposit in the Series 2020 Interest Account and Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account not previously credited;

SECOND, upon receipt but no later than the Business Day next preceding each November 1 commencing November 1, 2021, to the Series 2020 Interest Account of the Debt Service Fund, an amount equal to the interest on the Series 2020 Bonds becoming due on the next succeeding November 1, less any amounts on deposit in the Series 2020 Interest Account and Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account not previously credited;

THIRD, no later than the Business Day next preceding each November 1, commencing November 1, 2022, to the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account of the Debt Service Fund, an amount equal to the principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds subject to sinking fund redemption on such November 1, less any amount on deposit in the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account not previously credited;

FOURTH, no later than the Business Day next preceding each November 1, which is the principal payment date for any Series 2020 Bonds, to the Series 2020 Principal Account of the Debt Service Fund, an amount equal to the principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds Outstanding maturing on such November 1, less any amounts on deposit in the Series 2020 Principal Account not previously credited;

FIFTH, notwithstanding the foregoing, at any time the Series 2020 Bonds are subject to redemption on a date which is not a May 1 or November 1 Interest Payment Date, the Trustee shall be authorized to transfer from the Series 2020 Revenue Account to the Series 2020 Interest Account, the amount necessary to pay interest on the Series 2020 Bonds subject to redemption on such date; and

SIXTH, upon receipt but no later than the Business Day next preceding each Interest Payment Date while Series 2020 Bonds remain Outstanding, to the Series 2020 Reserve Account, an amount equal to the amount, if any, which is necessary to make the amount on deposit therein equal to the Reserve Requirement for the Series 2020 Bonds; and

SEVENTH, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the balance of any moneys remaining after making the foregoing deposits shall be first deposited into the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account to cover any deficiencies in the amount allocated to pay the cost of issuing the Series 2020 Bonds and next, any balance in the Series 2020 Revenue Account shall remain on deposit in such Series 2020 Revenue Account, unless pursuant to the Arbitrage Certificate, it is necessary to make a deposit into the Series 2020 Rebate Fund, in which case, the Issuer shall direct the Trustee to make such deposit thereto.

Notwithstanding that the Issuer has funded the Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account to pay interest on the Series 2020 Bonds through at least November 1, 2021, moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Capitalized Interest Account, including all investment earnings thereon, shall remain on deposit in such Account and be used by the Trustee to pay interest on the Series 2020 Bonds on any subsequent Interest Payment Date if moneys remain after November 1, 2021. When such Account has been depleted of all funds, the Trustee shall be authorized to close such Account.

SECTION 4.03. Power to Issue Series 2020 Bonds and Create Lien. The Issuer is duly authorized under the Act and all applicable laws of the State to issue the Series 2020 Bonds, to execute and deliver the Indenture and to pledge the Series 2020 Pledged Revenues for the benefit of the Series 2020 Bonds to the extent set forth herein. The Series 2020 Pledged Revenues are not and shall not be subject to any other lien senior to or on a parity with the lien created in favor of the Series 2020 Bonds, except as otherwise permitted under the Master Indenture. The Series 2020 Bonds and the provisions of the Indenture are and will be valid and legally enforceable obligations of the Issuer in accordance with their respective terms. The Issuer shall, at all times, to the extent permitted by law, defend, preserve and protect the pledge created by the Indenture and all the rights of the Owners of the Series 2020 Bonds under the Indenture against all claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

SECTION 4.04. Phase One Assessment Area Project to Conform to Consulting Engineers Report. Upon the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds, the Issuer will promptly proceed to construct or acquire the Phase One Assessment Area Project, as described in Exhibit A hereto and in the Consulting Engineer's Report relating thereto, all pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Acquisition Agreement.

SECTION 4.05. Prepayments; Removal of Series 2020 Special Assessment Liens.

- (a) At any time any owner of property subject to the Series 2020 Special Assessments may, at its option, or as a result of acceleration of the Series 2020 Special Assessments because of non-payment thereof or as a result of true-up payment, shall require the Issuer to reduce or release and extinguish the lien upon its property by virtue of the levy of the Series 2020 Special Assessments by paying or causing there to be paid, to the Issuer all or a portion of the Series 2020 Special Assessment, which shall constitute Series 2020 Prepayment Principal, plus accrued interest to the next succeeding Quarterly Redemption Date (or the second succeeding Quarterly Redemption Date if such Prepayment is made within forty-five (45) calendar days before a Quarterly Redemption Date), attributable to the property subject to the Series 2020 Special Assessment owned by such owner.
- (b) Upon receipt of Series 2020 Prepayment Principal as described in paragraph (a) above, subject to satisfaction of the conditions set forth therein, the Issuer shall immediately pay the amount so received to the Trustee, and the Issuer shall take such action as is necessary to record in the official records of the Issuer that the Series 2020 Special Assessment has been paid in whole or in part and that such Series 2020 Special Assessment lien is thereby reduced, or released and extinguished, as the case may be.

The Trustee may conclusively rely on the Issuer's determination of what moneys constitute Prepayments. The Trustee shall calculate the amount available for the extraordinary mandatory redemption of the applicable Series 2020 Bonds pursuant to Section 3.01(b)(i) forty-five (45) days prior to each Quarterly Redemption Date. At any time such Prepayment is not in an integral multiple of \$5,000, the Trustee shall withdraw moneys from the Series 2020 Revenue Account to round-up to an integral multiple of \$5,000 and deposit such amount into the Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustee shall not be authorized to withdraw any moneys from the Series 2020 Revenue Account unless all of the deposits required under Section 4.02 hereof have or can be made to the next succeeding Interest Payment Date.

[END OF ARTICLE IV]

ARTICLE V COVENANTS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE ISSUER

SECTION 5.01. Collection of Series 2020 Special Assessments. Pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Master Indenture and except as provided in the next succeeding sentence, the Issuer shall collect the Series 2020 Special Assessments relating to the acquisition and construction of the Phase One Assessment Area Project through the Uniform Method of Collection (the "Uniform Method") afforded by Chapter 197, Florida Statutes. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Master Indenture, the Issuer shall commence using the Uniform Method with respect to the platted lots within Phase 1 of the Development for the District's fiscal year 2020 and commence using the Uniform Method with respect to the platted lots representing Phase 2 of the Development for the District's fiscal year 2021, unless the Trustee, at the direction of the Majority Holders, directs the Issuer, in writing, otherwise. In addition, and not in limitation of, the covenants contained elsewhere in this First Supplemental Indenture and in the Master Indenture, the Issuer covenants to comply with the terms of the proceedings heretofore adopted with respect to the Series 2020 Special Assessments, and to levy the Series 2020 Special Assessments in such manner as will generate funds sufficient to pay debt service on the Series 2020 Bonds when due. All Series 2020 Special Assessments that are collected directly by the Issuer shall be due and payable by the landowner not later than thirty (30) days prior to each Interest Payment Date.

SECTION 5.02. <u>Continuing Disclosure</u>. Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery hereof, the Issuer has executed and delivered a Continuing Disclosure Agreement in order to comply with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12 promulgated under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934. The Issuer covenants and agrees to comply with the provisions of such Continuing Disclosure Agreement applicable to it; however, as set forth therein, failure to so comply shall not constitute and Event of Default hereunder, but shall instead be enforceable by mandamus or any other means of specific performance.

SECTION 5.03. <u>Investment of Funds and Accounts</u>. The provisions of Section 7.02 of the Master Indenture shall apply to the investment and reinvestment of moneys in the Series 2020 Accounts and subaccounts therein created hereunder.

SECTION 5.04. Additional Obligations. The Issuer covenants not to issue any other Bonds or other debt obligations secured by the Series 2020 Special Assessments. Such covenant shall not prohibit the Issuer from issuing refunding bonds. The Issuer's covenant described above shall not be applicable if the Series 2020 Special Assessments levied within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District have been Completely Absorbed or the Majority Holders have consented to such issuance. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the Issuer shall not be precluded from imposing other non-ad valorem assessments on such lands within the Phase One Assessment Area in connection with other capital projects that are necessary for health, safety or welfare reasons or to remediate a natural disaster. The Trustee and the Issuer may rely on a written certificate from the District Manager regarding the Series 2020 Special Assessments being Completely Absorbed.

SECTION 5.05. Requisite Owners for Direction or Consent. Anything in the Master Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, any direction or consent or similar provision

which requires more than fifty percent (50%) of the Owners, shall in each case be deemed to refer to, and shall mean, the Majority Holders.

SECTION 5.06. Acknowledgement Regarding Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account Moneys Following an Event of Default. In accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default with respect to the Series 2020 Bonds, the Series 2020 Bonds are payable solely from the Series 2020 Pledged Revenues and any other moneys held by the Trustee under the Indenture for such purpose. Anything in the Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding and provided, however, that such actions shall not affect the tax-exempt status of the Series 2020 Bonds, the Issuer hereby acknowledges that, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default with respect to the Series 2020 Bonds, (i) the Series 2020 Pledged Revenues include, without limitation, all amounts on deposit in the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund then held by the Trustee, (ii) the Series 2020 Pledged Revenues may not be used by the Issuer (whether to pay costs of a portion of the Phase One Assessment Area Project or otherwise) without the consent of the Majority Holders, and (iii) the Series 2020 Pledged Revenues may be used by the Trustee, at the direction or with the approval of the Majority Holders, to pay the fees of the Trustee and the reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with the pursuit of remedies under the Indenture. Prior to any action by the Trustee under this Section 5.06 or Section 10.05 of the Master Indenture, the Majority Holders shall provide the Issuer and the Trustee an indemnification regarding such actions so directed. The Issuer also acknowledges and agrees that from and after an Event of Default, the Trustee is authorized to exercise the Issuer's rights under the Collateral Assignment at the direction of the Majority Holders but without the consent or approval of the Issuer and the Issuer covenants not to enter into any contract regarding the Phase One Assessment Area Project from and after an Event of Default without the written direction of the Majority Holders.

[END OF ARTICLE V]

ARTICLE VI THE TRUSTEE; THE PAYING AGENT AND REGISTRAR

SECTION 6.01. Acceptance of Trust. The Trustee accepts and agrees to execute the trusts hereby created and agrees to perform such trusts upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Indenture. The Trustee agrees to act as Paying Agent and Registrar for the Series 2020 Bonds.

SECTION 6.02. <u>Trustee's Duties</u>. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner for the due execution of this First Supplemental Indenture by the Issuer or for the recitals contained herein (except for the certificate of authentication on the Series 2020 Bonds), all of which are made solely by the Issuer. Nothing contained herein shall limit the rights, benefits, privileges, protection and entitlement inuring to the Trustee under the Master Indenture.

[END OF ARTICLE VI]

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- **SECTION 7.01.** <u>Interpretation of Supplemental Indenture</u>. This First Supplemental Indenture amends and supplements the Master Indenture with respect to the Series 2020 Bonds, and all of the provisions of the Master Indenture, to the extent not inconsistent herewith, are incorporated in this First Supplemental Indenture by reference. To the maximum extent possible, the Master Indenture and this First Supplemental Indenture shall be read and construed as one document.
- **SECTION 7.02.** <u>Amendments</u>. Any amendments to this First Supplemental Indenture shall be made pursuant to the provisions for amendment contained in the Master Indenture.
- **SECTION 7.03.** Counterparts. This First Supplemental Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original; but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- **SECTION 7.04.** <u>Appendices and Exhibits</u>. Any and all schedules, appendices or exhibits referred to in and attached to this First Supplemental Indenture are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this First Supplemental Indenture for all purposes.
- SECTION 7.05. Payment Dates. In any case in which an Interest Payment Date or the maturity date of the Series 2020 Bonds or the date fixed for the redemption of any Series 2020 Bonds shall be other than a Business Day, then payment of interest, principal or Redemption Price need not be made on such date but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day, with the same force and effect as if made on the due date, and no interest on such payment shall accrue for the period after such due date if payment is made on such next succeeding Business Day.
- **SECTION 7.06.** <u>No Rights Conferred on Others</u>. Nothing herein contained shall confer any right upon any Person other than the parties hereto and the Holders of the Series 2020 Bonds.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Banyan Cay Community Development District has caused this First Supplemental Trust Indenture to be executed by the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson of its Board of Supervisors and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by the Secretary of its Board of Supervisors and U.S. Bank National Association has caused this First Supplemental Trust Indenture to be executed by one of its authorized signatories, all as of the day and year first above written.

SEAL SCHMUNITY DEVELOPMENT [SEAL SCHMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Attest: SEAL SOLUTION By: Name: Jason Pierman Title: Secretary, Board of Supervisors	BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT By: Name: Alicia Lewis Title: Chairperson, Board of Supervisors
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee, Paying Agent and Registrar
	By: Name: Robert Hedgecock Title: Assistant Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Banyan Cay Community Development District has caused this First Supplemental Trust Indenture to be executed by the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson of its Board of Supervisors and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by the Secretary of its Board of Supervisors and U.S. Bank National Association has caused this First Supplemental Trust Indenture to be executed by one of its authorized signatories, all as of the day and year first above written.

[SEAL]	BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Attest:	Ву:
	Name: Alicia Lewis
D	Title: Chairperson, Board of Supervisors
By: Name: <u>Jason Pierman</u>	
Title: Secretary, Board of Supervisors	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee, Paying Agent and Registrar
	By: My KA
	Name: Robert Hedgecock
	Title: Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)
or online notarization, this Banyan Cay Community Develops sign the foregoing instrument as suffree act and deed as such officer are to said instrument is the seal of sa acknowledged that she, being the	Notary: / Humm
[NOTARIAL SEAL]	Print Name: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE TODD WORASKA 17269 My commission expire My COMMISSION # GG 171269 My commission expire My COMMISSION # GG 171269 My COMMISSION # GG 171269
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TODO WILLIAM SCION # 50 2022
	My commission expired the COMMS March 1. COMMISSION COM
	ponded Thru Now

STATE OF FLORIDA	
	SS:
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
The second secon	
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me by means of physical presence
or online notarization, this	day of December, 2020, by Jason Pierman, Secretary of
Banyan Cay Community Developmer	nt District (the "Issuer"), who acknowledged that he did so
sign the foregoing instrument as such	officer, for and on behalf of said Issuer; that the same is his
free act and deed as such officer and t	he free act and deed of said Issuer; and that the seal affixed
to said instrument is the seal of said	Issuer; that he appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he, being thereur	nto duly authorized, signed, sealed with the seal of said
Issuer, for the uses and purposes there	rein set forth. He is personally known to me or produced

as identification.

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

Notary: _

Print Name: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF

COMMISSION 1, 2022

EXPIRES March 1, 2022

EXPIRES March 1, 2022

My commission expires

EXPIRE Notary Pu

STATE OF FLORIDA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF BROWARD)

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

Notary: Schuyler
Print Name: Karen M Schuyler
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Florida
My commission expires August 17 2023

KAREN M SCHUYLER
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # GG 328324
My Comm. Expires Aug 17, 2023
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PHASE ONE ASSESSMENT AREA PROJECT

The Phase One Assessment Area Project includes the public infrastructure described in the Engineer's Report prepared by Engenuity Group, Inc. dated June 20, 2019, as such report has and may be further amended or supplemented from time to time.

EXHIBIT B

[FORM OF SERIES 2020 BOND]

R-1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND, SERIES 2020 (PHASE ONE ASSESSMENT AREA)

Interest Rate	Maturity Date	Date of Original Issuance	<u>CUSIP</u>
		December 17, 2020	06683Y
Registered Owner:Cede & Co			

Principal Amount:--

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that the Banyan Cay Community Development District (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby promises to pay to the registered owner shown above or registered assigns, on the date specified above, from the sources hereinafter mentioned, upon presentation and surrender hereof (except while the herein defined Series 2020 Bonds are in book-entry only form such presentation shall not be required), at the designated corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, as paying agent (said U.S. Bank National Association and any successor paying agent being herein called the "Paying Agent"), the Principal Amount set forth above (with interest thereon at the Interest Rate per annum set forth above, computed on 360-day year of twelve 30-day months), said principal payable on the Maturity Date stated above or upon earlier redemption. Principal of this Bond is payable at the designated corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association, in lawful money of the United States of America (except while the Series 2020 Bonds are in book-entry form). Interest on this Bond is payable by check or draft of the Paying Agent made payable to the registered owner and mailed on each May 1 and November 1, commencing May 1, 2021 to the address of the registered owner as such name and address shall appear on the registry books of the Issuer maintained by U.S. Bank National Association, as registrar (said U.S. Bank National Association and any successor registrar being herein called the "Registrar") on the first day of the month (whether or not a Business Day) an interest payment date occurs (the "Record Date"). Such interest shall be payable from the most recent interest payment date next preceding the date of authentication hereof to which interest has been paid, unless the date of authentication hereof is a May 1 or November 1 to which interest has been paid, in which case from the date of authentication hereof, or unless such date of authentication is prior to May 1, 2021, in which case from the date of initial delivery, or unless the date of authentication hereof is between a Record Date and the next succeeding interest payment date, in which case from such interest payment date. Any such interest not so punctually paid or duly

provided for shall forthwith cease to be payable to the registered owner on such Record Date and may be paid to the person in whose name this Bond is registered at the close of business on a Special Record Date for the payment of such defaulted interest to be fixed by U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee (said U.S. Bank National Association and any successor trustee being herein called the "Trustee"), notice whereof shall be given to Bondholders of record as of the fifth (5th) day prior to such mailing, at their registered addresses, not less than ten (10) days prior to such Special Record Date, or may be paid, at any time in any other lawful manner, as more fully provided in the Indenture (defined below). Any capitalized term used in this Bond and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture.

THE BONDS ARE LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF THE ISSUER PAYABLE SOLELY OUT OF THE PLEDGED REVENUES PLEDGED THEREFOR UNDER THE INDENTURE AND NEITHER THE PROPERTY, THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT, NOR THE TAXING POWER OF THE ISSUER, THE CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA (THE "CITY"), PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA (THE "COUNTY"), THE STATE OF FLORIDA (THE "STATE"), OR ANY OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF, IS PLEDGED AS SECURITY FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BONDS, EXCEPT THAT THE ISSUER IS OBLIGATED UNDER THE INDENTURE TO LEVY AND TO EVIDENCE AND CERTIFY, OR CAUSE TO BE CERTIFIED, FOR COLLECTION, SERIES 2020 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (AS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE) TO SECURE AND PAY THE SERIES 2020 BONDS. THE SERIES 2020 BONDS DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER, THE CITY, THE COUNTY, THE STATE, OR ANY OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISION OR LIMITATION.

This Bond shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any benefit or security under the Indenture until it shall have been authenticated by execution of the Trustee of the certificate of authentication endorsed hereon.

This Bond is one of an authorized issue of Series 2020 Bonds of the Banyan Cay Community Development District, a community development district duly created, organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980), as amended (the "Act"), and an ordinance enacted by the City Commission of the City of West Palm Beach, Florida on January 28, 2019, designated as "Banyan Cay Community Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Phase One Assessment Area)" (the "Bonds" or the "Series 2020 Bonds"), in the aggregate principal amount of SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$6,895,000.00) of like date, tenor and effect, except as to number, denomination, interest rate and maturity date. The Series 2020 Bonds are being issued under authority of the laws and Constitution of the State of Florida, including particularly the Act, to pay the costs of constructing and/or acquiring a portion of the Phase One Assessment Area Project (as defined in the herein referred to Indenture). The Series 2020 Bonds shall be issued as fully registered bonds in authorized denominations, as set forth in the Indenture. The Bonds are issued under and secured by a Master Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2020 (the "Master Indenture"), as amended and supplemented by a First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2020 (the "Supplemental Indenture" and together with the Master Indenture, the "Indenture"), each by and

between the Issuer and the Trustee, executed counterparts of which are on file at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee in Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

Reference is hereby made to the Indenture for the provisions, among others, with respect to the custody and application of the proceeds of the Series 2020 Bonds issued under the Indenture, the operation and application of the Debt Service Fund, the Series 2020 Reserve Account within the Debt Service Reserve Fund and other Funds and Accounts (each as defined in the Indenture) charged with and pledged to the payment of the principal of and the interest on the Series 2020 Bonds, the levy and the evidencing and certifying for collection, of the Series 2020 Special Assessments, the nature and extent of the security for the Series 2020 Bonds, the terms and conditions on which the Series 2020 Bonds are issued, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer and of the Trustee under the Indenture, the conditions under which such Indenture may be amended without the consent of the registered owners of the Series 2020 Bonds, the conditions under which such Indenture may be amended with the consent of the Majority Holders of the Series 2020 Bonds outstanding, and as to other rights and remedies of the registered owners of the Series 2020 Bonds.

The owner of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any event of default under the Indenture or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture.

It is expressly agreed by the owner of this Bond that such owner shall never have the right to require or compel the exercise of the ad valorem taxing power of the Issuer, the City, the County, the State or any other political subdivision thereof, or taxation in any form of any real or personal property of the Issuer, the City, the County, the State or any other political subdivision thereof, for the payment of the principal of and interest on this Bond or the making of any other sinking fund and other payments provided for in the Indenture, except for Series 2020 Special Assessments to be assessed and levied by the Issuer as set forth in the Indenture.

By the acceptance of this Bond, the owner hereof assents to all the provisions of the Indenture.

This Bond is payable from and secured by Series 2020 Pledged Revenues, as such term is defined in the Indenture, all in the manner provided in the Indenture. The Indenture provides for the levy and the evidencing and certifying, of non-ad valorem assessments in the form of Series 2020 Special Assessments to secure and pay the Bonds.

The Series 2020 Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity in the amounts, at the times and in the manner provided below. All payments of the redemption price of the Series 2020 Bonds shall be made on the dates specified below. Upon any redemption of Series 2020 Bonds other than in accordance with scheduled mandatory sinking fund redemption, the Issuer shall cause to be recalculated and delivered to the Trustee revised mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts recalculated so as to amortize the Outstanding principal amount of Series 2020 Bonds in substantially equal annual installments of principal and interest (subject to rounding to Authorized Denominations of principal) over the remaining term of the Series 2020 Bonds. The mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts as so recalculated shall not result in an

increase in the aggregate of the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts for all Series 2020 Bonds in any year. In the event of a redemption or purchase occurring less than forty-five (45) days prior to a date on which a mandatory sinking fund redemption payment is due, the foregoing recalculation shall not be made to the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts due in the year in which such redemption or purchase occurs, but shall be made to the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts for the immediately succeeding and subsequent years.

Optional Redemption

The Series 2020 Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the Issuer, as a whole or in part, at any time, on or after November 1, 2030 (less than all Series 2020 Bonds of a maturity to be selected randomly), at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount of the Series 2020 Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest from the most recent Interest Payment Date to the redemption date.

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption

The Series 2020 Bonds maturing on November 1, 2025 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption from the moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account on November 1 in the years and in the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts set forth below at a redemption price of 100% of their principal amount plus accrued interest to the date of redemption. Such principal amounts shall be reduced as specified by the Issuer by the principal amount of any Series 2020 Bonds redeemed pursuant to optional or extraordinary mandatory redemption as set forth herein or purchased and cancelled pursuant to the provisions of the Master Indenture.

	Mandatory Sinking Fund
Year	Redemption Amount
2022	\$130,000
2023	130,000
2024	135,000
2025*	140,000

The Series 2020 Bonds maturing on November 1, 2051 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption from the moneys on deposit in the Series 2020 Sinking Fund Account on November 1 in the years and in the mandatory sinking fund redemption amounts set forth below at a redemption price of 100% of their principal amount plus accrued interest to the date of redemption. Such principal amounts shall be reduced as specified by the Issuer by the principal amount of any Series 2020 Bonds redeemed pursuant to optional or extraordinary mandatory redemption as set forth herein or purchased and cancelled pursuant to the provisions of the Master Indenture.

^{*}Maturity

	Mandatory Sinking Fund
<u>Year</u>	Redemption Amount
2026	\$145,000
2027	150,000
2028	155,000
2029	160,000
2030	170,000
2031	175,000
2032	180,000
2033	190,000
2034	195,000
2035	205,000
2036	210,000
2037	220,000
2038	230,000
2039	240,000
2040	250,000
2041	260,000
2042	270,000
2043	280,000
2044	290,000
2045	300,000
2046	315,000
2047	325,000
2048	340,000
2049	355,000
2050	370,000
2051*	380,000

Extraordinary Mandatory Redemption in Whole or in Part

The Bonds are subject to extraordinary mandatory redemption prior to maturity by the Issuer in whole or in part on any date (other than in the case of clause (i) below which extraordinary mandatory redemption in part must occur on a Quarterly Redemption Date), at an extraordinary mandatory redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed, plus interest accrued to the redemption date.

- (i) from Series 2020 Prepayment Principal deposited into the Series 2020 Prepayment Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account following the Prepayment in whole or in part of Series 2020 Special Assessments on any assessable lands within the Phase One Assessment Area within the District in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.05(a) of the Supplemental Indenture.
- (ii) from moneys, if any, on deposit in the Series 2020 Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts in the Funds and Accounts (other than the Series 2020 Rebate Fund

^{*}Maturity

and the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account) sufficient to pay and redeem all Outstanding Series 2020 Bonds and accrued interest thereon to the redemption date or dates in addition to all amounts owed to Persons under the Indenture.

(iii) upon the Completion Date, from any funds remaining on deposit in the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account not otherwise reserved to complete the Phase One Assessment Area Project and which have been transferred to the Series 2020 General Redemption Subaccount of the Series 2020 Bond Redemption Account.

Except as otherwise provided in the Indenture, if less than all of the Bonds subject to redemption shall be called for redemption, the particular such Bonds or portions of such Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected randomly by the Trustee, as provided in the Indenture.

Notice of each redemption of the Bonds is required to be mailed by the Trustee, by first class mail, postage prepaid, not less than thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days prior to the redemption date to each Registered Owner of the Bonds to be redeemed at the address of such Registered Owner recorded on the bond register maintained by the Registrar. On the date designated for redemption, notice having been given and money for the payment of the Redemption Price being held by the Trustee or the Paying Agent, all as provided in the Indenture, the Bonds or such portions thereof so called for redemption shall become and be due and payable at the Redemption Price provided for the redemption of such Bonds or such portions thereof on such date, interest on such Bonds or such portions thereof so called for redemption shall cease to accrue, such Bonds or such portions thereof so called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to any benefit or security under the Indenture and the Owners thereof shall have no rights in respect of such Bonds or such portions thereof so called for redemption except to receive payments of the Redemption Price thereof so held by the Trustee or the Paying Agent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustee is authorized to give conditional notice of redemption as provided in the Indenture.

The Owner of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any Event of Default under the Indenture, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture.

Modifications or alterations of the Indenture or of any indenture supplemental thereto may be made only to the extent and in the circumstances permitted by the Indenture.

Any moneys held by the Trustee or Paying Agent in trust for the payment and discharge of any Bond which remain unclaimed for three (3) years after the date when such Bond has become due and payable, either at its stated maturity date or by call for earlier redemption shall be paid to the Issuer, thereupon and thereafter no claimant shall have any rights against the Trustee or Paying Agent to or in respect of such moneys.

If the Issuer deposits or causes to be deposited with the Trustee funds or Defeasance Securities (as defined in the Master Indenture) sufficient to pay the principal or Redemption Price of any Series 2020 Bonds becoming due at maturity or by call for redemption in the manner set forth in the Indenture, together with the interest accrued to the due date, the lien of

such Bonds as to the trust estate with respect to such Bonds shall be discharged, except for the rights of the Owners thereof with respect to the funds so deposited as provided in the Indenture.

This Bond shall have all the qualities and incidents, including negotiability, of investment securities within the meaning and for all the purposes of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Florida.

The Issuer shall keep books for the registration of the Series 2020 Bonds at the designated corporate trust office of the Registrar in Fort Lauderdale, Florida. Subject to the restrictions contained in the Indenture, the Series 2020 Bonds may be transferred or exchanged by the registered owner thereof in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing only upon the books of the Issuer kept by the Registrar and only upon surrender thereof together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Registrar duly executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized attorney. In all cases in which the privilege of transferring or exchanging Bonds is exercised, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond or Bonds in authorized form and in like aggregate principal amount in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture. Every Bond presented or surrendered for transfer or exchange shall be duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form satisfactory to the Trustee, Paying Agent or the Registrar, duly executed by the Bondholder or his attorney duly authorized in writing. Transfers and exchanges shall be made without charge to the Bondholder, except that the Issuer or the Trustee may require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in connection with any transfer or exchange of Series 2020 Bonds.

The Issuer, the Trustee, the Paying Agent and the Registrar shall deem and treat the person in whose name any Bond shall be registered upon the books kept by the Registrar as the absolute owner thereof (whether or not such Bond shall be overdue) for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on such Bond as the same becomes due, and for all other purposes. All such payments so made to any such registered owner or upon his order shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid, and neither the Issuer, the Trustee, the Paying Agent, nor the Registrar shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

It is hereby certified and recited that all acts, conditions and things required to exist, to happen, and to be performed, precedent to and in connection with the issuance of this Bond exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due form and time as required by the laws and Constitution of the State of Florida applicable thereto, including particularly the Act, and that the issuance of this Bond, and of the issue of the Series 2020 Bonds of which this Bond is one, is in full compliance with all constitutional and statutory limitations or provisions.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Banyan Cay Community Development District has caused this Bond to be signed by the facsimile signature of the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson of its Board of Supervisors and a facsimile of its seal to be imprinted hereon, and attested by the facsimile signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of its Board of Supervisors, all as of the date hereof.

BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

	By:	Chairperson/Vice Chairperson	
		Board of Supervisors	
(SEAL)		1	
Attest:			
By:			
Secretary/Assistant Secretary			
Board of Supervisors			

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is one of the Series 2020 Bo Indenture.	ands delivered pursuant to the within mentioned
Date of Authentication:	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	By: Assistant Vice President

STATEMENT OF VALIDATION

This Bond is one of a series of Bonds which were validated by judgment of the Circuit Court of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Palm Beach County, Florida, rendered on the 26^{th} day of September, 2019.

	BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPM DISTRICT	ENT
	By: Chairperson/Vice Chairperson	
	Board of Supervisors	
(SEAL)		
Attest:		
By:		
Secretary/Assistant Secretary		
Board of Supervisors		

ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on the face of the within Bond, shall be construed as though they were written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations:

TEN COM - as tenants in common
TEN ENT - as tenants by the entireties
JT TEN - as joint tenants with rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common

UNIFORM TRANSFER MIN ACT - Custodian (Minor)

Under Uniform Transfer to Minors Act (State)

Additional abbreviations may also be used though not in the above list.

ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto

(please print or typewrite name and address of assignee)

the within Bond and all rights thereunder, and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints

Attorney to transfer the within Bond on the books kept for registration thereof, with full power of substitution in the premises.

Signature Guarantee:

NOTICE: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by a member firm of the New York Stock Exchange or a commercial bank or trust company

NOTICE: The signature to this assignment must correspond with the name of the registered owner as it appears upon the face of the within Bond in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatsoever.

Please insert social security or other identifying number of Assignee.

EXHIBIT C

FORMS OF REOUISITIONS

BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2020 (PHASE ONE ASSESSMENT AREA)

(Acquisition and Construction)

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Banyan Cay Community Development District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2020, as supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2020 (collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture):

- (A) Requisition Number:
- (B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable:
- (C) Name of Payee pursuant to Acquisition Agreement:
- (D) Amount Payable:
- (E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments):
- (F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:

Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund.

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

- 1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the District;
- 2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account;
- 3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition and/or construction of the Phase One Assessment Area Project; and
- 4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Phase One Assessment Area Project which has not previously been paid.

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof.

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain.

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the services rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the District.

_		
	BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT	
	By: Responsible Officer	
	Date:	
CONSULTING I	ENGINEER'S APPROVAL	
the Phase One Assessment Area Project and	by certifies that this disbursement is for the Cost and is consistent with: (i) the Acquisition Agreement is such report shall have been amended	ent;
	Consulting Engineer	

BANYAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2020 (PHASE ONE ASSESSMENT AREA)

(Costs of Issuance)

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Banyan Cay Community Development District (the "District") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of December 1, 2020, as supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2020 (collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Indenture):

- (A) Requisition Number:
- (B) Amount Payable:
- (C) Purpose for which paid or incurred: Costs of Issuance
- (D) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:

 Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account of the Acquisition and Construction Fund

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

- 1. this requisition is for costs of issuance payable from the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account that have not previously been paid;
- 2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2020 Costs of Issuance Account:
- 3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds; and
- 4. each disbursement represents a cost of issuance which has not previously been paid.

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof.

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain.

Attached hereto are originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the services rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested.

27.11.	YAN CAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RICT
By:	
-	Responsible Officer
Date:	

EXHIBIT D

FORM OF INVESTOR LETTER

[Date]

Banyan Cay Community Development District c/o Special District Services, Inc. The Oaks Center 2501A Burns Road Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Attention: Jason Pierman

FMSbonds, Inc. 20660 W. Dixie Highway North Miami Beach, FL 33180

Re: \$6,895,000 Banyan Cay Community Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Phase One Assessment Area)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned is authorized to sign this letter [on behalf of Name of Non-Individual Investor], as the beneficial owner (the "Investor") of \$_____ of the above-referenced Bonds [state maturing on November 1, _____, bearing interest at the rate of ____% per annum and CUSIP #] (herein, the "Investor Bonds").

The undersigned acknowledges that the Bonds were issued by the Banyan Cay Community Development District (herein, the "Issuer") for the purpose of providing a portion of the funds necessary to finance the acquisition and construction of certain public infrastructure described in the herein defined Offering Document. The undersigned further acknowledges that the Bonds, which include the Investor Bonds, are secured under that certain Master Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2020 (the "Master Indenture") and a First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of December 1, 2020 ("First Supplement" and, collectively with the Master Indenture, the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), which creates a security interest in the trust estate described therein for the benefit of the Owners of the Bonds.

In connection with the purchase of the Investor Bonds by the Investor, the Investor hereby makes the following representations upon which you may rely:

- 1. The Investor has authority to purchase the Investor Bonds and to execute this letter, any other instruments and documents required to be executed by the Investor in connection with the purchase of the Investor Bonds.
- 2. The Investor meets the criteria of an "accredited investor" as described in one or more of the categories derived from Rule 501(a) under Regulation D of the Securities Act of

knowledge and experience in financial and business matters, including purchase and ownership of municipal and other tax-exempt obligations including those which are not rated or creditenhanced, to be able to evaluate the risks and merits of the investment represented by the Bonds. Please check the appropriate box below to indicate the type of accredited investor:
a bank, registered broker, dealer or investment adviser (or investment adviser exempt from registration under Section 203(l) or (m) within the meaning of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940), insurance company, registered investment company, business development company, small business investment company; or rural business investment company;
an employee benefit plan, within the meaning of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, if a bank, insurance company, or registered investment adviser makes the investment decisions, or if the employee benefit plan has total assets in excess of \$5 million;
an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, corporation, Massachusetts or similar business trust partnership, or limited liability company, not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring the Investor Bonds with assets exceeding \$5 million;
a business in which all the equity owners are "accredited investors";
a natural person who has individual net worth, or joint net worth with the person's spouse or spousal equivalent, that exceeds \$1 million at the time of the purchase excluding the value of the primary residence of such person, except that mortgage indebtedness on the primary residence shall not be included as a liability;
a natural person with income exceeding \$200,000 in each of the two most recent years or joint income with a spouse or spousal equivalent exceeding \$300,000 for those years and a reasonable expectation of the same income level in the current year;
a trust with total assets in excess of \$5,000,000, not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring the Investor Bonds whose purchase is directed by a sophisticated person;
an entity, of a type other than those set forth above, that owns investments in excess of \$5,000,000 and that was not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring the Investor Bonds;
a natural person holding in good standing one or more professional certifications or designations or credentials from a designated accredited educational institution qualifying an individual for "accredited investor" status;
a "family office" with at least \$5,000,000 in assets under management, that was not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring the Investor Bonds, and whose

prospective investment is directed by a person capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the prospective investment; or a "family client" of a family office described in the prior bullet point whose prospective investment is directed by that family office. The Investor has been supplied with an (electronic) copy of the Preliminary 3. Limited Offering Memorandum dated November 19, 2020 of the Issuer and relating to the Bonds (the "Offering Document") and has reviewed the Offering Document and represents that such Offering Document has provided full and meaningful disclosure in order to make an informed decision to invest in the Investor Bonds. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings given to such terms in the Indenture. Very truly yours, [Name], [Type of Entity] By: Name: Title: ______
Date: _____ Or [Name], an Individual

43463247v12/185232.010100